

Nos. 19-1097, 19-1125

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY

Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL R. HICKSON

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-2943

(202) 273-2985

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC.)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 19-1097, 19-1125
)	
v.)	Board Case No.
)	21-CA-227312
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issue	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
A. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
1. The Company’s operations; the Union’s organizing campaign.....	4
2. Labor consultant Camarena and drivers Placencia and Cabrera discuss Camarena joining them on a ride-along	4
3. Labor consultant Camarena and supervisor Roman claim that Placencia threatened Camarena with his knife, leading to Placencia’s arrest and discharge, and to the incident being widely discussed among the drivers	7
4. Anonymous messages on a pro-union website criticize drivers Robles and Fuentes and vow to publish the names of employees who spread lies about the Union	9
5. Driver Robles receives anonymous silent telephone calls on his personal cell phone.....	11
B. Procedural history	11
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	14
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
The Board acted within its broad discretion in overruling the Company’s election objections and, therefore, properly found that the Company unlawfully refused to bargain with the Union	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
A. The Board has broad discretion in conducting representation proceedings, and the party seeking to overturn a Board-approved election bears a heavy burden	18
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling the Company’s objections concerning Placencia’s purported threatening conduct because that conduct did not actually occur.....	22
1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Placencia never threatened Camarena with a knife, rendering it unnecessary to determine whether Placencia was a union agent.....	23
2. The Company’s alternative argument based on the false rumors concerning the purported threat is not properly before the Court and, in any event, meritless	32
C. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling the Company’s objections concerning the anonymous online messages and anonymous silent phone calls.....	37
1. The anonymous website posts did not render a free election impossible.....	38
2. The anonymous silent phone calls did not render a free election impossible.....	44
D. The Company’s insubstantial objections come no closer to warranting a new election simply because the vote was close	46
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 22
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20, 21, 38, 41, 44, 47
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	20
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>AOTOP, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>APL Logistics, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 994 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 142 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
* <i>Beaird-Poulan Div.</i> , 247 NLRB 1365 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 649 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1981).....	31, 34, 36, 39, 44
<i>Bloomington-Normal Seating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Bridgeport Fittings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	43, 44
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19, 21
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 444 (1984).....	44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Colquest Energy, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 965 F.2d 116 (6th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 733 (2003)	43
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997)	19
* <i>E.N. Bisso & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19, 22, 24, 25, 31
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000)	46
* <i>Equinox Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 883 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19, 20, 21, 24, 31, 44
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995) <i>enforced</i> , 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996) (table)	26
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948)	21
<i>Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 255 F.3d 276 (6th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 859 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Lamar Co., LLC</i> , 340 NLRB 979 (2003)	47
<i>ManorCare of Kingston PA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	35, 36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Millard Processing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 258 (8th Cir. 1993), enforcing 304 NLRB 770 (1991)	41, 42
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12, 30
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	18, 19
* <i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20, 22, 35, 38, 39
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Mach. Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961)	19
<i>NLRB v. Q-1 Motor Exp., Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>NLRB v. Schwartz Bros.</i> , 475 F.2d 926 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	19
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962)	25
<i>Nova Se. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20, 35, 44
<i>Pallet Cos. v. NLRB</i> , 634 F. App'x 800 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Pierce Corp.</i> , 288 NLRB 97 (1988)	43
<i>Prime Healthcare Servs.-Encino LLC v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.3d 286 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Prop. Res. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* <i>PruittHealth-Virginia Park, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22, 25, 37, 46, 47
<i>Q. B. Rebuilders</i> , 312 NLRB 1141 (1993)	36, 37
<i>Reed Seismic Co.</i> , 182 NLRB 158 (1970), <i>enforced</i> , 440 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1971)	36
<i>Serv. Corp. Int’l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Service Employees Local 87 (West Bay Maintenance)</i> , 291 NLRB 82 (1988)	43
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Sioux Prod., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.2d 1251 (7th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Tony Scott Trucking, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1987)	19, 20, 24
<i>United Builders Supply Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 1364 (1988)	34
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	22
<i>Villanueva v. Brown</i> , 103 F.3d 1128 (3d Cir. 1997)	42, 43
<i>W & M Properties of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Westwood Horizons Hotel,
270 NLRB 802 (1984)20

**Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB*,
456 U.S. 645 (1982).....32

Statutes **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 151	2
29 U.S.C. § 157	15
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	14, 15, 18
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	14, 15, 18
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)	3
29 U.S.C. § 159(d)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 22, 32, 33, 35
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2

Rules **Page(s)**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)30
